
 

County Buildings, Stafford 
DDI (01785) 276901 

Please ask for Zach Simister 
Email: zachary.simister@staffordshire.gov.uk 

 
 
Charities and Trusts Committee 
 
Wednesday, 9 September 2020 
10.00 am 

Meeting via Microsoft Teams 
 
NB. Members are requested to ensure that their Laptops/Tablets are fully charged 
before the meeting 

 
John Tradewell 

Director of Corporate Services 
1 September 2020 

 

 
A G E N D A 

 
 

1.  Apologies  
   
2.  Declaration of Interests  
   
3.  Minutes of the previous meeting held on 19 November 2019 (Pages 1 - 4) 
   
4.  Stafford 14-19 Partnership: Updated Business Plan 2019-2024 (Pages 5 - 38) 
   
5.  Endowment Charity Funds Annual Accounts 2019/20 (Pages 39 - 64) 
   
6.  Exclusion of the Public and Press  
   
 The Chairman to move:- 

 
“That the public be excluded from the meeting for the following items of 
business which involve the likely disclosure of exempt information as 
defined in the paragraphs of Part 1 of Schedule 12A (as amended) of 
the Local Government Act 1972 indicated below”. 
 

 
PART TWO 
(reports in this section are exempt) 

 

   
7.  Exempt Minutes of the previous meeting held on 19 November 

2019 
(Pages 65 - 66) 

   
 (Exemption paragraph 3)  
   

 
 



Membership 
 

Syed Hussain 
Ian Lawson 
Kath Perry, MBE (Chairman) 
 

David Smith (Vice-Chairman) 
Paul Snape 
 

 
Note for Members of the Press and Public 
 
Filming of Meetings 
 
The Open (public) section of this meeting may be filmed for live or later broadcasting or 
other use, and, if you are at the meeting, you may be filmed, and are deemed to have 
agreed to being filmed and to the use of the recording for broadcast and/or other 
purposes. 
 
Recording by Press and Public 
 
Recording (including by the use of social media) by the Press and Public is permitted 
from the public seating area provided it does not, in the opinion of the chairman, disrupt 
the meeting. 
 



- 1 - 
 

Minutes of the Charities and Trusts Committee Meeting held on 19 November 2019 
 

Present:  
 

Attendance 
 

Kath Perry, MBE (Chairman) David Smith (Vice-Chairman) 
 

 
Apologies: Syed Hussain, Ian Lawson and Paul Snape 
 
PART ONE 
 
75. Declaration of Interests 
 
There were no declarations on this occasion. 
 
76. Minutes of the previous meeting held on 25 September 2019 
 
RESOLVED – That the minutes of the meeting held on 25 September 2019 be 
confirmed and signed by the Chairman 
 
77. Endowment Charity Funds Annual Accounts 2018/19 
 
The Committee were presented with the 2018/19 Annual Accounts for each of the 
Endowment Charity Funds where Staffordshire County Council has been appointed sole 
Custodian Trustee. It was reported that the Committee, as Custodian Trustee for the 9 
Charities is required to approve their Annual Accounts.  
 
The Committee were advised that 3 of these Charities have income levels of over 
£25,000 and therefore must submit a copy of their annual accounts, along with a report 
from an independent auditor and a brief Annual Report, to the Charities Commission. 
 
RESOLVED – That (a) The Charities and Trusts Committee approve the 2018/19 
Annual Accounts for the 9 Charities where the Council is the Custodian Trustee. 
 
(b) the Charities and Trusts Committee approve the Trustee’s Annual Reports for the 3 
Charities, which are required to submit such to the Charity Commission 
 
78. Managing your Investment Portfolio 
 
Mr John Kelly, Client Investment Director at CCLA Investment Management Limited 
presented “Managing your Investment Portfolio”. He explained that over the past 10 
years there had been significant returns from investments in the CCLA suite of managed 
funds although he advised that it is anticipated that returns would become more modest 
over the next few years. 
 
The Committee were also presented with the asset allocation of the COIF Charities 
Investment Fund, where it was highlighted that 56.16% was invested in Overseas 

Page 1

Agenda Item 3



 

- 2 - 
 

Equities. It was further reported that the income from the fund was stable with a current 
yield of 3.09%. The Fund size was £2,694m. 
 
The Committee were advised that the net annualised returns over a three-year period 
were 11.27% which was reasonably higher than the Peer Group (6.31%). There had 
been consistent and competitive returns all achieved with volatility which was within the 
risk budget of 75% of the UK equity market risk. 
 
The Committee thanked Mr Kelly for the presentation. 
 
RESOLVED – That the presentation be received. 
 
79. Investment of Permanent Endowment of Charity Funds 
 
The Committee were presented with a report which reviewed the current investment 
alternatives for the permanent endowment of Charity Funds where Staffordshire County 
Council has been appointed Sole Trustee. 
 
The Committee were advised that the Council as Custodian Trustee has a duty to act 
solely in the best interests of the Charities and their beneficiaries with a view to 
furthering their charitable purposes and for no other purpose whatsoever. 
 
It was highlighted that it is deemed important to appoint a manager with a charity 
specialism since they are more likely to better understand the needs of a charity. 
 
The Committee were informed that the CCLA host training events free of charge which 
the Charities and Trusts Committee may be minded to attend in the future. 
 
RESOLVED – That (a) the Charities and Trusts Committee continue to endorse 
the role of CCLA Investment Management Limited (“CCLA” - Churches, Charities and 
Local Authorities) in relation to the investment of the permanent endowment of Charity 
Funds, where they are made by the Council in its role as Custodian Trustee. 
 
(b) the Committee continues to limit the investment of the permanent endowment of 
those Charity Funds to investment in the COIF Charities Investment Fund. This is a fund 
managed by CCLA which is well diversified across a range of asset classes. 
 
80. North End Charity - Oral update 
 
The Committee were advised that at the Charities and Trusts Committee meeting held 
on 25 September 2019 it was resolved: 
 

 That further information on the proposals to amend the charity’s constitution be 

brought to a future meeting. 

The Committee were informed that the Chairman of the North End Community Charity 
had not yet provided this information and that the Committee would receive an update 
when this information had been provided. 
 
RESOLVED – That the position be noted. 

Page 2



 

- 3 - 
 

 
81. The Broom, Dosthill, Tamworth 
 
The Committee were advised that a quote for Public Liability insurance on the land was 
still being determined and would be shared with the Committee when available, where 
the Committee will discuss how to finance the insurance.  
 
The Committee were presented with a proposal from the Dosthill Woman’s Institute to 
plant and maintain a community orchard in the Broom, Dosthill. The Committee were 
informed of the species of trees and the location they would be planted. 
 
The Committee noted that there is currently no Public Liability insurance on this land, 
however having received the proposal from Dosthill Woman’s Institute, the Committee 
came to the view that it is acceptable for the orchard to be planted. 
 
The Committee were reminded that at the Charities and Trusts Committee meeting held 
on 26 October 2018 the Committee approved the following recommendation: 
 

 That the Committee approve a temporary license of access at Dosthill Playing 

Field and Recreation Ground to facilitate building works at the school 

 That delegated authority be given to the Head of Property to agree the terms of 

the license referred to above 

The Committee were presented with more detailed proposals relating to the planning 
application at the school and the temporary access proposed through the Broom. The 
Committee also considered presentations on behalf of local residents. The Committee 
discussed that they have already approved the principle of a temporary licence of 
access at Dosthill Playing Field and Recreation Ground acting as landowner, however 
the decision to deem the proposal for the overall access arrangements acceptable was 
part of the wider school development scheme proposals and therefore a matter for the 
Planning Committee at Tamworth Borough Council. 
 
The Committee requested that officers agree the terms of the licence should the school 
development scheme obtain planning consent and therefore require it. 
 
RESOLVED – That (a) a quote for Public Liability Insurance on the land be obtained. 
 
(b) the Committee approves the proposal from Dosthill Woman’s Institution to plant an 
Orchard on the Broom 
 
(c) the Committee approve a temporary license of access at Dosthill Playing Field and 
Recreation Ground to facilitate building works at the school, subject to Tamworth 
Borough Councils’ Planning Committee’s approval. 
 
(d) delegated authority be given to the Head of Commercial and Assets to agree the 
terms of the licence referred to in (c) above. 
 
 
 
 

Page 3



 

- 4 - 
 

82. Exclusion of the Public and Press 
 
RESOLVED – That the public be excluded from the meeting for the following items of 
business which involve the likely disclosure of exempt information as defined in the 
paragraphs of Part 1 of Schedule 12A (as amended) of the Local Government Act 1972 
indicated below. 
 
83. Exempt Minutes of the previous meeting held on 25 September 2019 
 
RESOLVED – That the exempt minutes of the meeting held on 25 September 2019 be 
confirmed and signed by the Chairman 
 
84. Landau Forte Academy 
 
(Exemption paragraph 3) 
 
85. Consideration of Proposal for Staffordshire to charge administration and 
other costs to the Charities 
 
(Exemption paragraph 3) 
 
 
 
 

Chairman 
 

Page 4



 

 

 
1 

 Charities and Trusts Committee – 9th September 2020 
 
Stafford 14-19 Partnership: Updated Business Plan 2019-2024 
 
Stafford 14-19 Partnership (formerly known as Stafford Collegiate) previously 
had its central administration based on Trust land known as the Chetwynd 
Centre until August 2017 when it relocated to Stafford Manor High School, as a 
result of the Trustees authorising the sale of the Chetwynd Centre. 
 
Recommendations: 

The Trustees of the Charities and Trusts Committee to: 
 

1. review and approve the updated Stafford 14-19 Partnership Business Plan 
2019-2024 (hereinafter called the Business Plan) and 2019/20 Partnership 
Update report – copies attached. 

 
2. consider for approval the funding request to the Staffordshire Education 

Centre Charity (registered number 528604) as set out in the Business Plan for 
2020/21 and 20/22 academic years. If approved the release of funds will be 
from the charitable income, interest from the capital investment of the 
permanent endowment, from the Staffordshire Education Centre Charity: 

 
2.1 For 2020/21 academic year this will be a sum of £155,624 as set out in the 

Business Plan (page 24), this is a reduction of £29,868 on the amount 
(£185,492) approved in principle by the Trustees at the 4th June 2019 
Committee meeting.  This reduction is due to 2019/20 underspends in 
several areas, the most significant being – contingency (now reduced for 
future years); replacement IT server spend being avoided; and lower 
central course exam registrations. 

 
2.2 For 2021/22 academic year the Stafford 14-19 Partnership is requesting 

an estimated sum of £191,294 as set out in the Business Plan (page 26). 
This increase is required to meet the continued anticipated shortfall on 
income due to lower pupil numbers accessing central Partnership courses 
as explained at the 2019 Committee meeting, figures are detailed on page 
12 of the Business Plan. 

  
3. approve Staffordshire County Council’s Assistant Director- Skills and 

Employability to continue to be authorised to approve the release of funds set 
out above subject to the successful delivery of the 2020/21 element of the 
Business Plan. 

 
Staffordshire County Council’s role as a Charity Trustee: 
 

4. Trustees have and must accept ultimate responsibility for directing the affairs 
of a Charity, ensuring that it is solvent, well-run and delivers the charitable 
outcomes for the public benefit for which it has been set up. 

 
5. Local Authorities are well suited to be a Charity Trustee as they are: 

rooted in the local community; 

Page 5

Agenda Item 4



 

 

 
2 

open and transparent in their dealings; 

highly accountable for their actions; and 

have the high standards of public conduct embedded in the way they work. 
 

6. Charity Trustees have a duty to act solely in the best interests of the Charity 
and its beneficiaries with a view to furthering its charitable purposes and for 
no other purpose whatsoever.  They must also ensure that any charitable 
assets are managed independently and prudently in accordance with their 
charitable purpose and any restrictions in the charity’s governing document. 

 
Background to the Stafford Education Centre Charity: 

7. Staffordshire County Council (the Council) is the sole administrative trustee of 
the Stafford Education Centre Charity (SECC - registered number 528604) 
and is responsible for the general control, management and administration of 
the Charity. The Council discharges its obligations through the Charities and 
Trusts Committee. 
 

8. SECC is governed by the revised Scheme approved by the Trustees at the 

Committee meeting held on the 17 November 2015. The Charity Commission 

gave final approval of this revised Scheme on 11 March 2016.  The revised 

Scheme sets out the object of the Charity which is “the promotion of education 

of persons between the ages of 14 and 19 years who are resident in [or being 

educated in] Stafford in such ways as the trustee thinks fit.” 

 
9. The Chetwynd Centre built in 1860, a grade 2 listed building, was the 

permanent endowment of the SECC and the Council held the land and 
buildings on trust status.  The Trustees approved the sale of the Chetwynd 
Centre and the sale was completed in early 2018.  The funds from the sale 
have been added to the endowment investment. 

 
Background and Context: 
 

10. The Charities and Trusts Committee agreed at the 16 July 2015 Committee 
meeting that the preferred option was the disposal of the Chetwynd Centre 
through sale and the Committee agreed to: 

 
a) ensure arrangements were stabilised to provide continuity for the 

Partnership, including producing an annual Business Plan and budget 
approval process; 

 
b) implement the preferred option that sought permission to amend the 

objectives of the SECC removing the requirement on Trustees to retain 
the Chetwynd Centre; 

 
c) instruct officers of the Council from Legal, Finance, and Skills teams to 

continue to work with the collaborative of 14–19 education providers in 
Stafford to develop and implement appropriate and timely mechanisms 

Page 6



 

 

 
3 

for the submission and approval of a Business Plan to the Committee 
as the application process for the use of the available charitable funds 
in the future.  The Business Plan must set out how the Stafford 14-19 
Partnership will meet the educational objectives of the SECC and 
provide assurance to the Committee on how the endowment funds 
requested will be deployed. 

 
11. At the 12th June 2018 Committee meeting Trustees approved in principle to 

the Stafford 14-19 Partnership to be supported by the Staffordshire Education 
Centre Charity with financial contributions on a rolling five-year basis subject 
to the production of a Business Plan being produced and approved by the 
Trustees. 

 
12. Progress to date: 

 
a) Council Officers have continued to have ongoing dialogue with the 

Stafford 14-19 Partnership to consider the implications of further 
developing the wider collaborative approach across all 14-19 providers 
in the Stafford district.  This is reflected in the refreshed Business Plan 
for 2019-2024 that is being presented to the Committee.  The existing 
partners are committed to working collaboratively to improve and 
develop the delivery of 14-19 education in Stafford and to broaden the 
Partnership to work with other educational providers to ensure the best 
outcomes for young people across Stafford. Collaborative working is a 
key thread throughout the Business Plan. 
 

b) Council Officers have supported the developments of the Stafford 14-
19 Partnership including the production and update of this latest 
Business Plan that is attached for the Trustees approval and this sets 
out plans for the operational delivery of the Partnership.  The Plan 
clearly identifies the objectives of the Partnership and it sets out the 
case of how the endowment funds requested will be deployed and it 
requests that the Committee continues to approve financial support. 
The Trustees are being asked to approve the allocation and release of 
funds from the charitable income, interest from the capital investment of 
the permanent endowment, from the SECC (registered number 
528604).  The Stafford 14-19 Partnership is requesting the following 
contributions that are set out the Business Plan: 

 
 For 2020/21 academic year this will be a sum of £155,624 as set 

out in the Business Plan (page 24), this is a reduction of £29,868 
on the amount (£185,492) approved in principle by the Trustees at 
the 4th June 2019 Committee meeting.  This reduction is due to 
2019/20 in-year savings due to underspends in several areas, the 
most significant being – contingency, which has now been 
reduced for future years; replacement IT server spend being 
avoided; and lower central course exam registrations; 

 
 For 2021/22 academic year the Stafford 14-19 Partnership is 

requesting an estimated sum of £191,294as set out in the 

Page 7



 

 

 
4 

Business Plan (page 26). This increase is required to meet the 
continued anticipated shortfall on income due to lower pupil 
numbers accessing central Partnership courses due to the dip in 
the size of overall student cohorts and the continued expansion of 
gifted and talented programme and 14-16 alternative provision.  
This will be explained in more detail at the Committee meeting. 

 
c) The Council Officers will continue to work with the 14-19 Partnership to 

promote good financial management and the agreed approach to 
managing the delivery of the Business Plan. Colleagues from the 
Partnership will continue to attend the Committee on an annual basis to 
present progress against the Business Plan and to demonstrate the 
positive action and outcomes from receiving the financial contribution 
from the SECC. 
 

Equalities Implications: 
  

13. None identified. 
 
Legal Implications: 
 

14. The Committee (in its capacity as Trustee of the SECC) is legally obliged to 
ensure that the SECC is managed in accordance with its objectives and to 
prevent any conflicts of interest between the administration of the SECC and 
of the Council. 

 
Resource and value for Money Implications: 
 

15. The Committee may apply the income and capital of the SECC in meeting the 
proper costs incurred when administering the Charity and managing its 
assets. 

 
Risk Implications: 
 

15. Decisions made by the Committee must be made in the capacity as Trustee 
only and must ensure that any decisions are made in accordance with the 
Charities Act 2011 and Charity Commission guidance. 

 
Report Author: 
Alison Matthews, Skills and Employability Team, Staffordshire County Council. 

Page 8



 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

Business Plan 2019-2024  

Reviewed June 2020 
 

 

 

 

 

Reviewed by: 

Lesley Beck - Sir Graham Balfour High School Head Teacher and Partnership Executive Group (PEG) Chair 

Margaret Smart - Stafford 14-19 Partnership Manager 

 

P
age 9



Stafford 14-19 Partnership Plan 2019-2024 

 

 
Page | 2 

Stafford 14-19 Partnership B
[...]
Stafford. 
 
The aim of the 14-19 Partnership is to further develop the strong partnership which has grown from our well-established, collaborative delivery of 16-19 education in 
Stafford, by incorporating effective plans to include provision for specific groups of 14-16 year olds.  In this way, we will fulfil the objective of the Stafford Education 
Centre Charity (SECC) for the promotion of education of people between the ages of 14 and 19 years who are resident in [or being educated in] Stafford. 
 
The partners are committed to working collaboratively to improve and develop their delivery of 14-19 education in Stafford and to broaden their partnership to work 
with other educational providers to ensure the best outcomes for their students. 

 
This plan is to show how the schools, academies and other educational providers can work in partnership, with the continued support of the SECC, to develop and 
deliver 14-19 education in Stafford. 

 
The Partnership’s ambition is expressed in terms of choice, quality and aspiration: to ensure our young people have opportunities to progress, that they have a choice 
of quality provision, which will help them to become outstanding citizens of Stafford and beyond. This takes form in two parts: the Stafford Sixth Form Partnership, 
which exists to provide a broad range of A-level and quality level 3 qualifications to the students of Stafford and the development of a new 14-16 plan, with a twin 
focus of addressing the needs of gifted and talented (G&T) students and those at risk of being Not in Education, Employment or Training (NEET) or permanently 
excluded. 

 
The governing bodies of all the partnership schools and that of the Partnership are entirely committed to the continuing development of the work of the Partnership 
in order to provide an outstanding education for the students of Stafford and to improve their life chances. 

 
We thank you for the continued support of the Charities and Trusts Committee on behalf o
[...]
vels. 
 
Embed processes of evaluation and reviewing, with regular reports to Governance Forum and Trustees. 
 
The key teams within the Partnership will be ready to put into place the issues outlined above, having brought key stakeholders and providers on board. These may 
include further 14-19 providers, colleges, Entrust Skills & Employability team, Careers Enterprise Company (CEC), local training providers and universities. 
 
Curriculum developments will reflect government reforms and also the aims to develop opportunities for 14-19 year olds. 
 
As the five-year cycle comes to the end of its period it will be time to reflect and review what has been achieved and begin to plan for the next five years. As the 
educational landscape has moved on and new initiatives will move to the forefront of planning and priorities will have progressed. Consider the local and national 
needs that will be highlighted through the Industrial Strategy 2017 that states ‘It will help young people develop the skills they need to do the high-paid, high-skilled 
jobs of the future. It backs our country for the long term: creating the conditions where successful businesses can emerge and grow and helping them to invest in the 
future of our nation’. At the heart of the new business plan will be educational policies such as Keeping Children Safe in Education; CEIAG Policy; Alternative Provision 
requirements; SEND Code of Practice; and Participation of Young People in Education, Employment or Training Statutory Guidance and providing young people of 
Stafford with the very best education in Staffordshire and nationally. 
 
To support this we will further endeavour to build links with the LEP, other local employers, training providers and educational establishments that would enhance the 
opportunities for the young people of Stafford. The ‘Stoke-on-Trent and Staffordshire Strategic and Economic Plan (April 2018)’ states “We will continue to work with 
Universities, Colleges, Schools, and
[...]
ble to be completed this year. 
However, we look forward to resuming this as soon as it is safe to do so. 
 
Target for 2020-2021 – Continue to develop and provide more opportunities for these students. 
Continuing the pilot started in 2019-2020 that was unfortunately cut short due to the pandemic. 
 
Objective 5: Becoming a centre of excellence for curriculum extension through e-learning and 
other enrichment opportunities, alongside providing a more comprehensive approach to IAG for 
our students. 
 
3 of the 5 Partners have been using Unifrog this year and have found it to be an excellent resource 
for both sixth form and lower school IAG. We hope another one will come on board with it this year. 
With this tool we can improve the UCAS application process across the Partnership and this year 
hope to utilise it to share student references more effectively. 
 
Maggie Smart passed her mini bus license and has already used it to accompany Y12 Health and 
Social Care Students to a day centre for adults with learning difficulties. This was an invaluable hands 
on experience for the students to assist their comprehension of the theory for their units. They 
thoroughly enjoyed the experience of meeting and working with the people who both volunteer 
there, and attend the day centre. These students have also completed their St John’s Ambulance 
Essential First Aid – all age’s certificates on Thursday 12th December 2019. This is a great opportunity 
for the students to learn life skills that adds to their CV’s and UCAS applications, as well as 
contributing towards their course. 
 
Target for 2020-2021 – Create virtual Partnership representation for opening evenings and careers 
events. Develop the use of Unifrog across the Partnership schools, utilising more of its e-learning 
opportunities, such as MOOCs. 

Page 38



Charities and Trusts Committee – 09 September 2020 

 

Endowment Charity Funds Annual Accounts 2019/20  

 

Report of County Treasurer  

 

 

Summary 

 

1. This report presents the 2019/20 Annual Accounts for each of the Endowment 

Charity Funds ‘Charities’ where Staffordshire County Council (“the Council”) 

has been appointed Sole Trustee (also referred to as Custodian Trustee).  

 

Recommendations 

 

2. That the Charity and Trusts Committee approve the 2019/20 Annual Accounts 

for the 9 Charities where the Council is the Custodian Trustee (See Appendix 

2). 

 

3. That the Charity and Trusts Committee approve the Trustee’s Annual Reports 

for the 3 Charities, which are required to submit such to the Charity 

Commission. 

 

Background 

 

4. The Council is the Custodian Trustee for 9 Charities and also administers the 

funds of several other Charities, including those where there may only be land 

and/or buildings. These 9 Charities were typically set up for education 

purposes. As Custodian Trustee, the Council is responsible for directing the 

affairs of the Charities, ensuring they are solvent and well-run and that they 

deliver the charitable objectives for the benefit of those for whom they were 

intended.  

 

5. The County Treasurer is responsible for the day to day financial affairs of the 

Charities i.e. the collection of income and ensuring that any expenditure 

payable is in accordance with the Application of Income stated in the Trust 

Deed. The County Treasurer is also responsible for the production of Annual 

Accounts. 

 

6. The Charity and Trusts Committee, in fulfilling its role, as Custodian Trustee 

for the 9 Charities, is required to approve their Annual Accounts. The Annual 

Accounts include a Statement of Income and Expenditure for the 2019/20 

financial year and a Summary of Investments as at 31 March 2020. 

 

Page 39

Agenda Item 5



7. Additionally, Charity Commission regulations state that charities with income 

levels of over £25,000 must submit a copy of their annual accounts, their 

trustee’s annual report and a report from an independent examiner 
[...]
ry investments 66.49 2,095.90

Expenditure
Prizes and Rewards (0.00)

Surplus income on temporary investment with
Staffordshire County Council at 31 March 2020 12,476.18

Summary of Investments

Forecast
Permanent Investment Type      Purchase Nominal Market Value  Annual 

     Price Value as at 31 Mar 2020  Income Due

     £ £ £ £

COIF Investment Fund Shares 20,767.54 2,083.40 units 30,951.82 1,095.69 jun/sept/dec/mar
480.00 March 18

Trinity College 400 March 19

Total Market Value as at 31 March 2020 30,951.82 1,976

Statement of Income & Expenditure for the period 1 April 2019 - 31 March 2020

Page 64



Document is Restricted

Page 65

Agenda Item 7
Not for publication by virtue of paragraph(s) 3 
of Part 1 of Schedule 12A
of the Local Government Act 1972




	Agenda
	3 Minutes of the previous meeting held on 19 November 2019
	4 Stafford 14-19 Partnership: Updated Business Plan 2019-2024
	Stafford Partnership Business Plan 2019-24 2nd year operation plan V6 final
	Stafford Partnership Update June 2020 V3

	5 Endowment Charity Funds Annual Accounts 2019/20
	Appendix 2 2019.20 Educational Endowments Financial Statements V2

	7 Exempt Minutes of the previous meeting held on 19 November 2019



Minutes of the meeting


- 1 - 
 

Minutes of the Charities and Trusts Committee Meeting held on 9 September 2020 
 

Present: Kath Perry, MBE (Chairman) 
 

Attendance 
 

Syed Hussain 
David Smith (Vice-Chairman) 
 

Paul Snape 
 

 
Apologies: Ian Lawson 
 
PART ONE 
 
87. Declaration of Interests 
 
There were no Declarations of Interest on this occasion.  
 
88. Minutes of the previous meeting held on 19 November 2019 
 
RESOLVED – That the minutes of the meeting held on 19 November 2019 be confirmed 
and signed by the Chairman. 
 
89. Stafford 14-19 Partnership: Updated Business Plan 2019-2024 
 
The Committee received the Stafford 14-19 Partnership Business Plan 2019-24 and 
were requested to approve it. They were reminded that the Stafford 14-19 Partnership 
was a collaboration of five schools in Stafford enabling the delivery of a large Post 16 
curriculum in wider subject areas which may not be viable in the schools if working 
alone.  It also works together to include provision for specific groups of 14-16 year olds 
particularly addressing the needs of gifted and talented and those at risk of being Not in 
Education, Employment or Training (NEET). 
 
The Committee were advised that at the Charities and Trusts meeting on 4 June 2019, 
the Committee approved in principle that it would fund £185,492 for the 2020/21 
academic year however due to underspends in several areas the amount requested is 
£155,624. 
 
The Committee were requested to approve Stafford 14-19 Partnership’s request for an 
estimated sum of £191,294 for the 2021/22 academic year. The Committee were 
advised that this increase is required to meet the continued anticipated shortfall on 
income due to lower pupil numbers accessing central Partnership courses. 
 
RESOLVED – That (a) - the updated Stafford 14-19 Partnership Business Plan 2019-
2024 (hereinafter called the Business Plan) and 2019/20 Partnership Update report be 
approved. 
 



 

- 2 - 
 

(b) the funding request to the Staffordshire Education Centre Charity (registered number 
528604) as set out in the report and Business Plan for 2020/21 and 20/22 academic 
years be approved. 
 

For 2020/21 academic year this will be a sum of £155,264 as set out in the 
Business Plan. 
For 2021/22 academic year the Stafford 14-19 Partnership is requesting an 
estimated sum of £191,294 as set out in the Business Plan. 

 
(c) Staffordshire County Council’s Assistant Director- Skills and Employability, continues 
to be authorised to approve the release of funds set out above subject to the successful 
delivery of the 2020/21 element of the Business Plan. 
 
90. Endowment Charity Funds Annual Accounts 2019/20 
 
The Committee were presented with the 2019/20 Annual Accounts for each of the 
Endowment Charity Funds where Staffordshire County Council had been appointed 
Sole Trustee. 
 
The Committee were advised that 3 of these Charities have income levels of over 
£25,000 and therefore must submit a copy of their annual accounts, along with a report 
from an independent auditor and a brief Annual Report, to the Charities Commission. 
 
RESOLVED – (a) That the Committee approve the 2019/20 Annual Accounts for the 9 
Charities where the Council is the Custodian Trustee. 
 
(b) That the Committee approve the Trustee’s Annual Reports for the 3 Charities which 
are required to submit such to the Charity Commission. 
 
91. Exclusion of the Public and Press 
 
RESOLVED – That the public be excluded from the meeting for the following items of 
business which involve the likely disclosure of exempt information as defined in the 
paragraphs of Part 1 of Schedule 12A (as amended) of the Local Government Act 1972 
indicated below. 
 
92. Exempt Minutes of the previous meeting held on 19 November 2019 
 
RESOLVED – That the exempt minutes of the meeting held on 19 November 2019 be 
confirmed and signed by the Chairman. 
 
 
 
 

Chairman 
 


